
  ITEM NO.   7.1 
 
 

 

Joint Report of: Managing Director, 
Head of Finance, 
Policy & 
Performance 
Manager 

Contact Officer: Tony McGovern 
Bob Kean 
Rob Lamond 

Telephone No: 01543 464 553 
01543 464 334 
01543 464 598 

Portfolio Leader: Leader of the 
Council 

Key Decision:  No 

Report Track:  Cabinet: 22/09/16 

 

CABINET 

22 SEPTEMBER 2016 

FINANCIAL RECOVERY PLAN – CONSULTATION 

 

1 Purpose of Report 

1.1 To approve the Council’s proposed Financial Recovery Plan in relation to the 
General Fund Revenue Budget for 2016-17 to 2019-20 for public consultation for 
a six week period to the 6 November 2016. 

2 Recommendations 

Cabinet is asked to 

2.1 Approve the Financial Recovery Plan as set out in Appendix 1 which includes 
the potential saving options for public consultation. 

2.2 To note that the outcome of the consultation  will feed into a Draft Budget for 
consultation in December in advance of the formal budget setting for 2017/18 
onwards. 

3 Key Issues and Reasons for Recommendation 

3.1 Cabinet at its meeting of the 21 July 2016 received a report that provided a 
Budget Update outlining the Council’s proposed Financial Recovery Plan, 
including a Budget Strategy and Timetable based upon an updated General 
Fund Revenue Budget for 2016-17 to 2019-20. 



  ITEM NO.   7.2 
 
3.2 Cabinet had previously at its meeting on 1 February 2016 made its 

recommendations to Council in relation to the 2016-17 Budget, and set a 
balanced budget for 2016-17 and 2017-18 having identified a material deficit in 
2018-19. The announcement of the premature closure of Rugeley Power Station 
(RPS) necessitated a revised Budget being approved by Council with working 
balances being used to offset the £700,000 reduction in business rates income 
in 2016-17 with the power station ceasing production on 8th June 2016. The 
ongoing full year loss of business rates for the Council amounts to over £1 
million per annum which represents a loss of 25% of income from retained 
business rates. 

3.3 In light of the closure of Rugeley Power Station, the Council requested 
transitional funding from the Government pending the opening of the proposed 
Mill Green Retail Outlet Centre. Following a meeting with the Parliamentary 
Secretary of State and civil servants on 11 July 2016, the Council was informed 
that transitional funding was no longer available and no mechanism existed to 
provide such funding to take account of the Council’s unusual circumstances.  

3.4 The lack of any Transitional Funding support from Government means that the 
Council has to address an immediate deficit of £0.700 million in the current year, 
a projected deficit that  peaks at £2.15 million in 2018-19 with an ongoing deficit 
of £1.6 million from 2019-20 onwards (subject to the proposed Mill Green Retail 
Outlet Centre being opened on time).  

3.5 Cabinet at its meeting in July 2016 approved the development of a Financial 
Recovery Plan and timeline to address this deficit position. The development of 
the Financial Recovery Plan included some early engagement with partners 
/organisations in receipt of funding /concerned with service provision to make 
them aware of the Council’s predicament and to get early comments on options 
and timescales for consideration by Cabinet. 

 
3.6 The attached Financial Recovery Plan includes a range of potential options 

prepared by officers reflecting the Council’s Budget Strategy and its priorities 
and objectives. The Financial Recovery Plan presents potential financial savings 
options that include all the services of the Council with the exception of the 
recently let Refuse and Recycling Waste Contract The options are presented 
under the following categories:  

• Capitalisation / Use of Reserves;  

• Optimisation & Transformation; 

• Reductions in Management Costs;  

• Shared Services;  

• Democratic / Governance options; 

• Reductions in Corporate and Support Services ;  

• Reduction in funding to external bodies and  
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• Reductions in Frontline services to the Public and Income 

Generation proposals. 

3.7 The total saving options presented for consultation amount to some £2.1 million 
per annum in a full year and are in excess of the £1.6m requirement minimum 
savings requirement. This means that not all options will be selected and that 
meaningful public consultation can take place on what the final set of options will 
be to achieve the minimum £1.6m savings. The consultation period is from 23 
September 2016 to 6 November 2016. If there are any Government policy 
decisions, such as those that may arise from the Autumn Statement in the 
meantime that increase our savings target, these will need to be considered 
alongside the outcomes of the public consultation. Statutory consultation will 
also need to take place with any Council staff and other staff in bodies funded by 
the Council who may be at risk of redundancy from all options and any issues 
raised from that consultation will also need to be considered. 

3.8 The outcome of the consultation plus any further Government announcements 
will be taken account of in a Draft Budget for consultation in December in 
advance of the formal budget setting timeline. Formal decisions will be taken in 
early 2017. 

3.9 The Council has volunteered for an external Peer Review as part of its approach 
to the Financial Recovery Plan. This is co-ordinated by the Local Government 
Association and consists of a team of peers (Elected Members and Officers) 
spending three days in the organisation during September 2016. The Peer 
challenge has been commissioned to provide an external check and 
reassurance that what the Council is doing, and planning to do, looks relevant 
and realistic – particularly in terms of the strategy for realising savings and 
achieving a balanced budget over the medium and longer term to enable future 
financial viability and sustainability. 

4 Relationship to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 The revenue budget and capital programme reflect the Council’s priorities. The 
savings options put forward for public consultation are intended to minimise the 
impact on the delivery of the Council’s corporate priorities. Loss of staff posts 
can mean that certain priority actions take longer to deliver. 

5 Report Detail  

5.1 Cabinet at its meeting of the 1 February, 2016 made its recommendations to 
Council in relation to the 2016-17 Budget. The recommended Budget reflected 
the 4 year Local Government Settlement (Provisional) and included effectively a 
balanced budget for 2016-17 and 2017-18 but a budget shortfall of £1.22 million 
in 2018-19 as shown in Table 1.  
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Table 1 :Budget position pre- closure of Rugeley Power Station 

 2016-17 
£’000 

2017-18 
£’000 

2018-19 
  £’000 £’000 £’000 

Surplus (167)   

Deficit   11 1,222 

5.2 Council at its meeting of the 16 February, 2016 received a Budget Update report 
amending the Recommendation to Council. The update followed two 
announcements post the Cabinet Meeting relating to a) the expected closure of 
Rugeley Power Station and b) the Final Local Government Settlement. 

5.3 Engie, the joint owner with Mitsui & Co Ltd of Rugeley Power Station, 
announced on the 8 February 2016 that, due to the deterioration in market 
conditions for UK coal fired power stations, Rugeley Power Station was 
expected to cease market operations in early summer 2016. The Budget update 
report of the 16 February indicated the worst case scenario from the closure was 
a loss of some £700,000 for 2016-17 – based upon a June 2016 closure - rising 
to £1,054,750 (including inflation) in 2017-18 and beyond. 

5.4 In light of the potential material impact in the authority’s finances, as a result of 
the proposed closure of the Power Station in 2016-17, an equivalent transfer 
from Working Balances was recommended to set a Balanced Budget. The 
Budget Recommended to Council was revised as follows with a new shortfall of 
£1.066 million in 2017-18 and an increased deficit of £2.308 million in 2018-19. 

Table 2: Approved Budget as approved by Council February 2016. 

 2016-17 
£’000 

2017-18 
£’000 

2018-19 
£’000  £’000 £’000 £’000 

(Surplus)/Deficit  (167) 11 1,222 

Impact of closure  700 1,055 1,086 

Use of Balances  (700)   

Revised (Surplus)/Deficit (167) 1,066 2,308 

5.5 The Business Rates projections included within the Approved Budget reflected 
the proposed opening of the Mill Green Retail Outlet Centre from 2019-20. 
Based upon current rating valuations Phase 1 of Mill Green is forecast to 
represent 73% of RPS, leaving a net shortfall of £0.270 million in business rates. 
Phase 2 of Mill Green which would potentially fully offset business rates lost from 
Rugeley power station but there is no timeframe for this as it is directly 
dependent upon the success of Phase 1. The Rugeley power station site has 
obvious development potential but on current estimates, it will take 4-5 years to 
decommission, decontaminate and demolish the existing structures on the site, 
and thus is unlikely to generate business rates or other funding in the Budget 
period to 2019/20. 

5.6 Council at its meeting of the 16 February 2016 approved the updated budget, 
and noted that a request for Transitional Funding resulting from the expected 
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closure of Rugeley Power Station had been made to the Parliamentary Under 
Secretary of State (Minister for Local Government, Rt. Hon. Marcus Jones). 

5.7  A meeting was held with the Parliamentary Under Secretary for State; Cannock 
Chase MP Amanda Milling; The Leader and Deputy Leader and the Managing 
Director and Deputy MD of Cannock Chase DC on the 11 July 2016. The 
Minister for Local Government acknowledged the unfortunate position the 
Council was in, but stated that transitional funding was no longer available and 
no mechanism existed to provide such funding to take account of the Councils 
unusual circumstances.  

5.8 In light of the lack of transitional funding the Council’s Financial Recovery Plan 
was initiated requiring the scale of options to be increased by 33% and 
implemented some 12 months earlier than originally planned. 

5.9 The Financial Recovery Plan is based upon the Council’s Budget Strategy and 
based upon the following approaches of Invest to Save; Maximising Income; 
Efficiencies involving Sharing Services and Integration of services within the 
council; Transformation and Optimisation; and Reduction in service provision 
including Senior Management. 

5.10 Reduction in service provision to the public is an option of last resort for the 
Council. However, reductions are unavoidable based upon the financial deficit 
facing the Council. The Budget strategy has therefore required that all services 
will be reviewed to determine their statutory /mandatory requirement and to 
determine whether the specification can be reduced; minimum service provision 
only provided or whether certain services need to cease entirely based upon 
their contribution to the Council’s Priorities and Strategic Objectives. Many of the 
options have been put forward because there is no legal obligation on the 
Council to undertake certain activities that it funds currently. No option is being 
put forward which threatens the Council’s statutory obligations.  

5.11  The Draft Financial Recovery Plan is set against a great deal of uncertainty in 
relation to the actual level of saving requirement  with the Council facing an 
ongoing minimum saving requirement ranging from £1.3 million rising to £2.4 
million if Mill Green does not progress. 

5.12 The latest forecast for the Council is as follows  
 

Table3: Updated Financial Plan September  2016 

 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19  2019-20 

(Surplus)/Deficit £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Including Mill Green (170) 1,336 2,311 1,577 

Excluding Mill Green (170) 1,336 2,311 2,380 
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5.13 Officers of the Council have therefore reviewed and challenged all current 

expenditure undertaken by the Council including:-  

• Undertaken an initial review of all base budgets to identify any potential 
ongoing underspends/efficiencies; 

• Investigated the option to capitalise expenditure to create revenue 
savings; 

• Review of ear marked reserves and capital resources to identify any 
additional one off resources; 

• Set saving targets for each Head of Service; 

• Established an officer steering group to ensure each service is subject to 
review against the Cabinets Budget Strategy and the priorities of the 
Council as contained in the Corporate Plan. 

• Discussion with Cabinet about all savings options prior to publication. 

5.14 A review of the Capital Programme reveals that the total uncommitted 
resources/schemes of the Council amount to nearly £2.2 million. Capital funds 
cannot be used to address a deficit in revenue budgets. However, an option 
exists to capitalise certain revenue expenditure - in particular the acquisition of 
vehicles and equipment rather than leasing arrangements through revenue. The 
option requires that the Council utilises all available Capital Receipts / Revenue 
Contribution to Capital Outlay since capital financing costs of borrowing will more 
than offset any revenue savings generated. The option will however require that 
match funding for the potential engineering training facility for the District may 
need to be put on hold pending the Mill Green Capital Receipt.  

5.15 A review of earmarked reserves has identified the potential to release £0.400 
million of one off resources. These reserves were allocated against projects and 
risks carried by the Council but which, in light of the financial position faced and 
the need to consider reductions in frontline services have been reviewed and de-
prioritised so that a one off sum of money can be released. The resources are 
available to meet the one off costs associated with the implementation of agreed 
saving options in the future e.g. severance costs. 

 
5.16 The Financial Recovery Plan consultation document attached is based upon 

delivering a minimum of £1.6 million of savings with effect from 1 April 2017. The 
Plan assumes the use of Working Balances to offset the additional £0.700m 
additional deficit in 2018-19. In addition the release of Earmarked Reserves and 
the identification of any efficiency /transformation and downsizing savings  
during the current year will enable any costs associated with saving proposals to 
be met and will also provide a potential contingency to provide transitional 
funding if the Mill Green development is delayed. Nevertheless if Mill Green 
does not take place the ongoing saving requirement will be nearly £2.4 million 
and hence £0.800 million of further savings will need to be identified in future if 
for any reason this proposed development does not proceed. 

 
5.17 The process undertaken to present the proposed budget options for consultation 

has involved Cabinet Members and Council officers working together to identify 
the potential for efficiencies, savings and income generation.  The 
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implementation of the Financial Recovery Plan as also required the Council to 
initially engage with all its partners /organisations in receipt of funding 
/concerned with service provision to make them aware of the Councils 
predicament and determine options and timescales for consideration by Cabinet.  

 
5.18 The Financial Recovery Plan presents potential financial savings options that 

include all the services of the Council with the exception of the recently let 
Refuse and Recycling Waste Contract. This is because this has already 
delivered substantial savings already taken account of and if reduced further, 
could threaten the statutory duties the Council has as a Waste Collection 
Authority. Summaries of these options are appended to this document and all 
information can be accessed at www.cannockchasedc.gov.uk.  

 
5.19 The options are presented under the following categories: 

a) Capitalisation / Use of Reserves 

b) Optimisation and Transformation  

c) Management Savings 

d) Shared Services 

e) Democratic / Governance 

f) Reductions in Corporate and Support Services 

g) Reduction in funding to external bodies 

h) Reduction in Frontline services to the Public & Income Generation proposals. 

5.20 The Total saving options presented for consultation amount to some £2.1 million 
per annum and is in excess of the £1.6m requirement enabling meaningful 
consultation to take place as not all options will be chosen. The Council is 
requesting views from all residents and stakeholders on the Council’s Budget 
strategy and the options being proposed. The consultation period is from 23 
September 2016 to 6 November 2016. If there are further Government policy 
changes that impact on the Council such as any arising from the Autumn 
Statement, these will need to be considered alongside the outcome of the public 
consultation. 

5.21 The current Financial Plan of the Council is based upon an annual increase in 
Council Tax of just under 2% per annum in accordance with the previous Council 
Tax Referendum proposals. Changes were however made to the threshold as 
part of the 2016/17 Local Government Financial Settlement enabling all District 
Councils to increase Council Tax by the maximum of £5 or 2%. The 
implementation of a £5 increase, rather than the 1.95% budgeted, would 
generate an extra £28,000 in 2017/18 and equates to a 2.44% increase. 

5.22 There is also an external independent Peer Review of the Council co-ordinated 
by the Local Government Association. The peer challenge has been requested 
by Cannock Chase Council to provide an external check and reassurance that 
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what the Council is doing, and planning to do, looks relevant and realistic – 
particularly in terms of the strategy for realising savings and achieving a 
balanced budget over the medium and longer term to enable future financial 
viability and sustainability. 

6 Implications 

6.1 Financial  

 The Financial Implications have been referred to throughout the report. 

6.2 Legal  

 The Legal Implications have been referred to throughout the report. 

6.3 Human Resources 

A number of the options for savings have the potential to result in redundancies 
for individuals or groups of staff.  Consultation with any staff potentially affected 
will commence from 23rd September and follow the statutory consultation 
timetable for redundancy as applicable to the numbers involved.  The Council 
has a duty to undertake meaningful consultation with a view to mitigating or 
avoiding redundancies where possible and it is important that any views, 
comments, or alternative suggestions arising from the employee consultation are 
considered alongside any feedback received from the general public.  The 
recognised trade unions have been provided with information on the numbers 
potentially affected and any other information required by statute in relation to 
proposed redundancies. 

Some of the options under consideration propose reviews of services or 
restructuring of services.  Again any employees affected will be consulted on any 
proposed changes.  Job descriptions and roles cannot be changed arbitrarily but 
must be subject to appropriate consultation with a view to reaching agreement. 

Any proposals which involve the sharing of services or bringing services in-
house that are currently contracted out will fall under the scope of the Transfer of 
Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations (TUPE).  These 
regulations require that all employees likely to be affected by the transfer of an 
undertaking (such as sharing a service) must be informed and consulted on any 
proposed transfer to a new employer in good time before the transfer takes 
effect. 

6.4 Section 17 (Crime Prevention) 

 None. 

6.5 Human Rights Act 

 None. 
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6.6 Data Protection 

 None. 

6.7 Risk Management  

 None. 

6.8 Equality & Diversity 

The implications for Equality and Diversity will be assessed and monitored via 
Impact Assessments completed during and informed by the consultation period.  
These EqIAs will be publicly available as part of the full set of documents in due 
course. 

6.9 Best Value 

Best Value Guidance addresses what is expected by way of consultation with 
regard to funding decisions. There is an existing Duty to Consult as part of the 
Local Government Act 1999, setting out that consultation should include Council 
Tax payers, users of the service under consideration, local businesses and 
organisations, and those who appear to the authority to have an interest.  The 
Guidance states that this consultation should apply during all stages of 
commissioning and decommissioning of services. 

7 Appendices to the Report 

Appendix 1 Financial Recovery Plan 2017/18 to 2019/20 and 
Savings Options. 

Previous Consideration 

General Fund Budget and Capital 
Programme 2016-17 to 2018-19  

Cabinet  1 February, 2016 

2016-17 to 2018-19 Budget Update - 
Rugeley Power Station & Local 
Government settlement 

Council 

 

16 February 2016 

 

2016-17 to 2018-19 Budget Update 
and Financial Recovery Plan 

Cabinet 21 July, 2016 

 

 

Background Papers 

Various 

 


